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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have comments especially on the
estimated public burden or associated
response time, suggestions, or need a
copy of the proposed information
collection instrument with instructions
or additional information, please
contact Lashon M. Hilliard, Department
of Justice Office of Community Oriented
Policing Services, 145 N Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Written comments and/or suggestions
can also be directed to the Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503 or sent
to OIRA_submissions@omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Monitoring Information Collections.

(3) Agency form number: 1103-0100
U.S. Department of Justice Office of
Community Oriented Policing Services.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: COPS Office hiring grantees
that are selected for in-depth monitoring
of their grant implementation and
equipment grantees that report using
COPS funds to implement a criminal
intelligence system will be required to

respond. The Monitoring Information
Collections include two types of
information collections: The Monitoring
Request for Documentation and the 28
CFR part 23 Monitoring Kit.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply:

It is estimated that 150 respondents
annually will complete the Monitoring
Request for Documentation at 3 hours
per respondent.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection:

There are an estimated 450 total
annual burden hours associated with
this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room,
3E.405B, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: January 7, 2016.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—00424 Filed 1-11-16; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1103-0105]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Revision to a
Previously Approved Collection
Community Policing Self-Assessment
(CP-SAT)

AGENCY: Community Oriented Policing
Services, Department of Justice

ACTION: 60-day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOJ) Office of Community Oriented
Policing Services (COPS) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until March
14, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact

Lashon M. Hilliard, Department of
Justice Office of Community Oriented
Policing Services, 145 N Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20530. Written
comments and/or suggestions can also
be directed to the Office of Management
and Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention:
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, DC 20530 or sent to
OIRA_submissions@omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a previously approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Community Policing Self-Assessment
(CP-SAT).

(3) The agency form number 1103—
0105 U.S. Department of Justice Office
of Community Oriented Policing
Services.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Law Enforcement Agencies
and community partners.

Abstract: The purpose of this project
is to improve the practice of community
policing throughout the United States
by supporting the development of a
series of tools that will allow law
enforcement agencies to gain better
insight into the depth and breadth of
their community policing activities.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
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estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply:

It is estimated that approximately
20,964 respondents will respond with
an average of 15 minutes per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total estimated burden is
5,241 hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3E.405B
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: January 7, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—00423 Filed 1-11-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-AT-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

North American Agreement on Labor
Cooperation Notice of Determination
Regarding Review of Submission
#2015-04

AGENCY: Bureau of International Labor
Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Office of Trade and Labor
Affairs (OTLA) gives notice that on
January 11, 2016, Submission #2015-04
regarding Mexico was accepted for
review pursuant to Article 16(3) of the
North American Agreement on Labor
Cooperation (NAALQC).

On November 12, 2015, the United
Food & Commercial Workers Local 770,
the Frente Auténtico del Trabajo, the
Los Angeles Alliance for a New
Economy, and the Project on
Organizing, Development, Education,
and Research, provided a submission to
OTLA, through Change to Win, alleging
violations of the NAALC by the
Government of Mexico (GOM). U.S.
Submission #2015-04 alleges that the
GOM has failed to meet its obligations
under the NAALC, including to
effectively enforce its labor laws with
respect to freedom of association,
collective bargaining, discrimination,
minimum labor standards, occupational
safety and health, and workers’
compensation and to ensure that its
labor law proceedings are fair, equitable,
and transparent.

OTLA'’s decision to accept the
submission for review is not intended to
indicate any determination as to the

validity or accuracy of the allegations
contained in the submission. The
objective of the review will be to gather
information so that OTLA can better
understand the allegations contained in
the submission and publicly report on
the issues raised therein in light of the
GOM’s obligations under the NAALC.
As set out in the Procedural Guidelines
(published as 71 FR 76691 (2006)),
OTLA will complete the review and
issue a public report to the Secretary of
Labor within 180 days of this
acceptance, unless circumstances, as
determined by OTLA, require an
extension of time.

DATES: Effective Date: January 11, 2016.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Matthew Levin, Director, OTLA, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue NW., Room S-5303,
Washington, DC 20210. Telephone:
(202) 693—4900. (This is not a toll-free
number.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Article
16(3) of the NAALC requires that each
Party’s National Administrative Office
provide for the submission and receipt
of public communications
(“submissions”) regarding labor law
matters arising in the territory of
another Party and review those
submissions in accordance with
domestic procedures. A Federal
Register notice issued on December 21,
2006, informed the public that the
OTLA had been designated as the office
to serve as the contact point for
implementing the labor provisions of
United States free trade agreements and
had retained the functions of, and
designation as, the National
Administrative Office to administer
Departmental responsibilities under the
NAALC. The same Federal Register
notice informed the public of the
Procedural Guidelines that OTLA would
follow for the receipt and review of
public submissions (71 FR 76691
(2006)). These Procedural Guidelines
are available at http://www.dol.gov/ilab/
media/pdf/2006021837.pdf. According
to the definitions contained in the
Procedural Guidelines (Section B) a
“submission” is “‘a communication from
the public containing specific
allegations, accompanied by relevant
supporting information, that another
Party has failed to meet its
commitments or obligations arising
under a labor chapter”” of a U.S. free
trade agreement or Part Two of the
NAALC.

The Procedural Guidelines specify
that OTLA shall consider six factors, to
the extent that they are relevant, in
determining whether to accept a
submission for review:

1. Whether the submission raises
issues relevant to any matter arising
under a labor chapter or the NAALC;

2. Whether a review would further the
objectives of a labor chapter or the
NAALG;

3. Whether the submission clearly
identifies the person filing the
submission, is signed and dated, and is
sufficiently specific to determine the
nature of the request and permit an
appropriate review;

4. Whether the statements contained
in the submission, if substantiated,
would constitute a failure of the other
Party to comply with its obligations or
commitments under a labor chapter or
the NAALG;

5. Whether the statements contained
in the submission or available
information demonstrate that
appropriate relief has been sought under
the domestic laws of the other Party, or
that the matter or a related matter is
pending before an international body;
and

6. Whether the submission is
substantially similar to a recent
submission and significant, new
information has been furnished that
would substantially differentiate the
submission from the one previously
filed.

U.S. Submission #2015-04 alleges
that the GOM has failed to meet its
obligations under the NAALC, including
to effectively enforce its labor laws with
respect to freedom of association,
collective bargaining, discrimination,
minimum labor standards, occupational
safety and health, and workers’
compensation and to ensure that its
labor law proceedings are fair, equitable,
and transparent.

In determining whether to accept the
submission, OTLA considered the
statements in the submission in light of
the relevant factors identified in the
Procedural Guidelines. The submission
raises issues relevant to multiple
NAALC Labor Principles. The
submission clearly identifies the
submitters, is signed and dated, and is
sufficiently specific to determine the
nature of the request and permit an
appropriate review. The submission
raises pertinent issues that could further
the objectives of the NAALC and that
could, if substantiated, constitute a
failure of the GOM to comply with its
obligations under the NAALC. The
submitters provided both general
information and specific worker
interview results related to alleged
protection contracts and a description of
methodology and efforts to gain access
to registered collective bargaining
agreements through Web sites and GOM
officials. The submission notes that
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